exercise their redemption rights with respect to their ordinary shares upon the consummation of the
Business Combination (Scenario 1); and (ii) assuming that DD3 shareholders exercise their
redemption rights with respect to a maximum of 3,106,457 ordinary shares upon the consummation of
the Business Combination (Scenario 2).

The pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the
completion of this offering and the Business Combination is subject to adjustment based on the number of
ordinary shares actually issued in this offering and in connection with the Business Combination. The Company
cannot determine the final number of shares that may be redeemed in connection with the Business
Combination. You should read this table in conjunction with “Betterware Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(in Mexican pesos, in thousands)

Scenario 1
Assuming No
Redemptions
into Cash(1)

Scenario 2
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions into
Cash(1)

  Betterware  DD3
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Shareholders’ Equity
Capital stock   55,985   —  —  —

Ordinary shares   —  91,684   1,064,030  723,775

Other comprehensive income   44  —  44  44

Retained earning   131,100  4,360  51,779   51,779
Total Shareholders’ Equity  $ 187,129 $ 96,044  $ 1,115,853 $ 775,598
Total capitalization  $ 187,129 $ 96,044  $ 1,115,853 $ 775,598

____________
(1)   Under Scenario 1, the cash consideration to Betterware is assumed to be Ps.501,832,513 and 2,548,780 ordinary

shares will be issued. The additional Ps.384,178,000 will be paid to Betterware’s current shareholders.

Under Scenario 2, the cash consideration to Betterware is assumed to be Ps.192,089,000 and 975,610 ordinary shares
will be issued. The additional Ps.693,921,513 will be paid to Betterware’s current shareholders.

49

 DILUTION

If you invest in Betterware’s ordinary shares, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference
between the public offering price per share and the net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering

[…]

975,610 ordinary shares will be issued. The additional Ps.693,921,513 will be paid to Betterware’s current
shareholders.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2019, other than to
give effect to (i) the issuance and sale by Betterware of 4,500,000 ordinary shares in this offering at an offering
price of US$10.25 (or Ps 196.89) per share (the mid-point of the estimated initial public offering price range
shown on the front cover page of this prospectus) after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by Betterware and (ii) the issuance of 35,923,200 ordinary shares in
connection with the Business Combination, Betterware’s pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
June 30, 2019 would have been MX$11.96 per outstanding ordinary share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of MX$65.89 per ordinary share to the existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of MX$184.93 per ordinary share, or 93.9%, to investors
purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

Scenario 1
Assuming

No Redemptions
into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions
into Cash

Assumed initial offering price   196.89   196.89

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2019  (53.93)   (53.93)

Increase attributable to shareholders  (65.89)   (65.13)

Pro forma net tangible book value   11.96   11.20

Dilution to shareholders   184.93   185.69

Percentage of dilution to shareholders   93.9%   94.3%

The amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering set forth above is
determined after giving effect to this offering from the public offering price per ordinary share.

50

 THE BUSINESS COMBINATION

Background of the Business Combination

DD3 is a blank check company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands on July 23, 2018
for the purpose of entering into a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase, recapitalization,
reorganization or other similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities. DD3 is not limited
to any particular industry or geographic region.

On October 16, 2018, DD3 consummated its initial public offering of 5,000,000 units. On October 23,
2018, the underwriters for DD3’s initial public offering purchased an additional 565,000 units pursuant to the
partial exercise of their over-allotment option. The units in DD3’s initial public offering were sold at an offering

[…]

shareholders will own approximately 20% of the outstanding combined company shares and the former
shareholders of Betterware will own approximately 80% of the outstanding combined company shares.
Assuming redemption by holders of 3,106,457 DD3 ordinary shares, DD3 shareholders will own approximately
12% of the outstanding combined company shares and the former shareholders of Betterware will own
approximately 88% of the outstanding combined company shares (in each case, not giving effect to any shares
issuable upon the exercise or conversion of warrants and the unit purchase option).

61

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2019

(in Mexican Pesos and in thousands)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(A)

Betterware
(B)
DD3

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents  Ps   96,920 Ps   3,381 Ps   1,086,993   (1)

   (88,358)  (2)   Ps   (606,778)  (3)
   (576,267)  (4)  Ps   522,669 576,267   (4)  Ps   492,158

Trade accounts
receivable, net  296,230  — —   296,230  —   296,230

Other accounts
receivable  1,256  — —   1,256  —   1,256

Inventory  351,632  — —   351,632  —   351,632
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets  58,718 1,556  —   60,274 —   60,274
Total Current

Assets  804,756  4,937  422,368   1,232,061 (30,511)   1,201,550
Marketable securities held

in Trust Account  — 1,086,993 (1,086,993 )  (1)  — —   —
Molds, equipment and

leasehold
improvements, net  134,371  — —   134,371  —   134,371

Intangible assets  307,759  — —   307,759  —   307,759

Goodwill  348,441  — —   348,441  —   348,441

Other assets  35,323 — —   35,323 —   35,323

Total Assets  Ps   1,630,650 Ps   1,091,930 Ps   (664,625)   Ps   2,057,955 Ps   (30,511)   Ps   2,027,444
Liabilities and

Shareholders’
Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses  Ps   506,978 Ps   9,451 Ps   (9,037)  (2)  Ps   507,392 Ps   —   Ps   507,392

Borrowings  182,094  — —   182,094  —   182,094

Leases  9,137  — —   9,137  —   9,137

Provisions  51,659 — —   51,659 —   51,659

Taxes payable  51,591 — —   51,591 —   51,591
Statutory employee

profit
sharing  2,448  — —   2,448  —   2,448

Derivative financial
instruments  167  — —   167  —   167
Total Current

Liabilities  804,074  9,451  (9,037)   804,488  —   804,488

Borrowings  535,093  — —   535,093  —   535,093

Leases  14,391 — —   14,391 —   14,391

Employee benefits  1,075  — —   1,075  —   1,075
Derivative financial

instruments  15,582 — —   15,582 —   15,582

Deferred income tax  73,306 — —   73,306 —   73,306
Ordinary shares subject to

redemption  — 986,435  (986,435)  (3)  — —   —

Total Liabilities  1,443,521 995,886  (995,472)   1,443,935 —   1,443,935
Commitments and

Contingencies
Shareholders’ Equity

Capital stock  55,985 — (55,985)  (4)  — —   —

Ordinary shares  — 91,684 986,435   (3)   (606,778)  (3)
   (515,922)  (4)  562,197  576,267   (4)  531,686

Other comprehensive
loss  44 — —   44 —   44

Retained earnings
(Accumulated
deficit)  131,100  4,360  (79,321)  (2)

(4,360)  (4)  51,779

—

51,779

Total
Shareholders’
Equity  187,129  96,044 330,847   614,020  (30,511)   583,509

Total Liabilities
and
Shareholders’
Equity  Ps   1,630,650 Ps   1,091,930 Ps   (664,625)   Ps   2,057,955 Ps   (30,511)   Ps   2,027,444

62

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Combined Balance Sheet

(A)   Derived from the unaudited condensed combined statement of financial position of Betterware as of June
30, 2019.

(B)   Derived from the audited balance sheet of DD3 as of June 30, 2019, after giving effect to the translation of
the amounts into Mexican Pesos.

(1)   To reflect the release of cash from marketable securities held in the trust account.

(2)   To reflect the payment of estimated legal, financial advisory and other professional fees related to the
Business Combination.

(3)   In Scenario 1, which assumes no DD3 shareholders exercise their redemption rights, the ordinary shares

[…]

maximum number of shares are redeemed for cash by the DD3 shareholders, Ps606,778 would be paid out
in cash. The Ps606,778, or 3,106,457 ordinary shares, represents the maximum redemption amount
providing for a minimum of US$25,000 remaining in the trust account, after giving effect to payments to
redeeming shareholders based on a consummation of the Business Combination on June 30, 2019.

(4)   To reflect the recapitalization of Betterware through (a) the contribution of all the share capital in Betterware
to DD3, (b) the issuance of 28,700,000 combined company shares (under Scenario 1) or 31,700,000
combined company shares (under Scenario 2), (c) the payment of Ps576,267 cash consideration (under
Scenario 1) or no cash consideration (under Scenario 2) and (d) the elimination of the historical
accumulated deficit of DD3, the accounting acquiree.

63

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(in Mexican Pesos and in thousands, except share and per share data)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(A)

Betterware
(B)
DD3

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Income
Statement

Net revenue  Ps   1,535,622   Ps   —   Ps   —   Ps   1,535,622   Ps   —   Ps   1,535,622

Cost of sales  638,648   —   —   638,648   —   638,648

Gross profit  896,974   —   —   896,974   —   896,974

Distribution expenses  67,333   —   —   67,333   —   67,333

Selling expenses  272,930   —   —   272,930   —   272,930
Administrative

expenses  169,856   9,912   (12,071)  (1)  167,697   —   167,697
Operating income

(loss)  386,855   (9,912)  12,071   389,014   —   389,014
Other (income)

expense:

Interest income  —   12,716   (12,716)  (2)  —   —   —
Unrealized gain

on marketable
securities  —   250   (250)  (2)  —   —   —

Interest expense  (40,899)  —   —   (40,899)  —   (40,899)
Other income

(loss), net  (5,033)  —   —   (5,033)  —   (5,033)
Income before income

taxes  340,923   3,054   (895)   343,082   —   343,082
Provision for

income taxes  106,057   —   (269)  (3)  105,788   —   105,788

Net income  Ps   234,866   Ps   3,054   Ps   (626)   Ps   237,294   Ps   —   Ps   237,294
Weighted

average shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted  8,697,317   1,889,222   34,033,978   (4)  35,923,200   (106,457)  (4)  35,816,743

Basic and diluted
net (loss)
income per
share  Ps   27.00   Ps   (6.34)   Ps   6.61   Ps   6.63

64

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in Mexican Pesos and in thousands, except share and per share data)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(C)

Betterware
(D)
DD3

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Income
Statement

Net revenue  Ps   2,316,716   Ps   —   Ps   —   Ps   2,316,716   Ps   —   Ps   2,316,716

Cost of sales  958,469   —   —   958,469   —   958,469

Gross profit  1,358,247   —   —   1,358,247   —   1,358,247

Distribution expenses 103,336   —   —   103,336   —   103,336

Selling expenses  269,204   —   —   269,204   —   269,204
Administrative

expenses  433,960   5,923   —   439,883   —   439,883
Operating

income (loss)  551,747   (5,923)  —   545,824   —   545,824
Other (income)

expense:

Interest income  6,707   11,346   (11,346)  (2) 6,707   —   6,707
Unrealized gain

on marketable
securities  —   58   (58 )  (2) —   —   —

Interest expense  (86,343)  —   —   (86,343)  —   (86,343)
Other income

(loss), net  (22,665)  —   —   (22,665)  —   (22,665)
Income before

income taxes  449,446   5,481   (11,404)   443,523   —   443,523
Provision for

income taxes  150,179   —   (3,421)  (3) 146,758   —   146,758

Net income  Ps   299,267   Ps   5,481   Ps   (7,983)   Ps   296,765   Ps   —   Ps   296,765
Weighted average

shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted  8,306,841   1,799,651   34,123,549   (4) 35,923,200   (106,457)  (4) 35,816,743

Basic and diluted
net (loss)
income per
share  Ps   36.03   Ps   (2.69)   Ps   8.26   Ps   8.29

65

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Combined Statements of Operations

(A)   Derived from the condensed combined statement of profit and other comprehensive income of Betterware
for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(B)   Derived from the statements of operations of DD3 for the period from July 23, 2018 (inception) through

[…]

calculation of the pre-Business Combination percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 7,223,200 ordinary
shares outstanding on December 11, 2019. The expected beneficial ownership of the combined company shares
after the Business Combination has been determined based on 35,923,200 combined company shares expected
to be issued and outstanding, assuming (i) that none of DD3’s existing public shareholders exercise their
redemption rights, (ii) DD3 does not issue any additional ordinary shares prior to the closing of the Business
Combination, (iii) the Sellers are entitled to receive 28,700,000 combined company shares upon consummation
of the Business Combination, and (iv) no exercise of the outstanding unit purchase option.

147

Unless otherwise indicated, DD3 believes that all persons named in the table have sole voting and
investment power with respect to all shares beneficially owned by them.

 Pre-Business Combination  Post-Business Combination

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Amount and
Nature of
Beneficial
Ownership

Percentage of
Outstanding

Ordinary
Shares

Amount and
Nature of
Beneficial
Ownership

Percentage of
Outstanding

Ordinary
Shares

Current Directors and Executive Officers of
DD3:

Dr. Martín M. Werner(2)  622,100 8.6%  622,100 1.7%

Jorge Combe(2)  622,100 8.6%  622,100 1.7%

Daniel Salim(3)  25,000  *   25,000  *

Dr. Guillermo Ortiz(3)  317,075 4.4%  317,075 *

Mauricio Espinosa(3)  5,000 *   5,000 *

Alan Smithers(3)  5,000 *   5,000 *

Pedro Solís Cámara(3)  5,000 *   5,000 *
All directors and executive officers as a group

(seven individuals)  1,409,975 19.5%  1,409,975 3.9%
Directors and Executive Officers of the

Combined Company After the Business
Combination:

Luis Campos  — —   — —

Andres Campos  — —   — —

Santiago Campos  — —   — —

Jose de Jesus Valdez  — —   — —

Federico Clariond  — —   — —

Mauricio Morales  — —   — —

Joaquin Gandara  — —   — —

Dr. Martín M. Werner(2)  622,100 8.6%  622,100 1.7%

Dr. Guillermo Ortiz(3)  317,075 4.4%  317,075 *

Reynaldo Vizcarra  — —   — —

Jose del Monte  — —   — —

Fabian Rivera  — —   — —
All directors and executive officers as a group

(twelve individuals)  939,175 13.0%  939,175 2.6%
Five Percent or More Holders and Certain

Other Holders:

The K2 Principal Fund, L.P.(4)  420,780 5.8%  420,780 1.2%

Campalier, S.A. de C.V.(5)  — —   17,507,000  48.7%

Promotora Forteza, S.A. de C.V.(6)  — —   11,193,000  31.2%
____________

*   Less than 1%.
(1)   Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each of the persons and entities listed above is Pedregal 24, 4 th

Floor, Colonia Molino del Rey, Del. Miguel Hidalgo, 11040 Mexico City, Mexico.
(2)   Includes 191,300 shares held by DD3 Mex Acquisition Corp that are beneficially owned by Dr. Werner, DD3’s

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and Mr. Combe, DD3’s Chief Operating Officer, each of whom shares
voting power with respect to DD3 Mex Acquisition Corp. Each of Dr. Werner and Mr. Combe disclaims beneficial
ownership of such securities except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

(3)   Such individual has a pecuniary interest in DD3’s ordinary shares through an ownership interest in DD3 Mex